
DOCUMENT RESUME

ED 068 344 SE 014 934

AUTHOR Gleiter, Karin; Fogle, Catherine
TITLE International Directory of Population Information and

Library Resources. Supplement to the First
Edition.

INSTITUTION North Carolina Univ., Chapel Hill. Carolina
Population Center.

SPONS AGENCY Agency for International Development (Dept. of
State), Washington, D.C.

PUB DATE Sep 72
NOTE 87p.

EDRS PRICE MF-$0.65 HC-$3.29
DESCRIPTORS *Demography; *Directories; Family Planning; *Foreign

Countries; Information Centers; Libraries;
*Organizations (Groups); Publications; Resource
Materials

ABSTRACT
This volume is a supplement to the first edition of

the "International Directory of Population Information and Library
Resources," ED 062 185. The format follows that of the first edition,
utilizing a short description for each responding organization.
Content covers: general information, publications of the
organization, library--general information, library publications,
library--areas of specialization, library collection, library
extension services, and information service. Fifty-eight
organizations in 32 countries are reported within the following
geographical areas: Africa, North Africa, Caribbean America, Central
America, North America, South America, Far East Asia, Middle East
Asia, South Asia, South East Asia, Europe, and Oceania. Supplemental
material lists new address entries; address changes; the names of
organizations listed alphabetically by English name, non-English
name, and abbreviation; library publications; and a selected list of
periodicals. (BL)



L

U S DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
EDUCATION & WELFARE
OFFICE OF EDUCATION

THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN REPRO
DUCED ExACTL Y AS RECEIVED THOM
THE PERSON OR ORGANIZATION ORR;
iNATING IT POINTS 01 VIEVL OR °PIN
IONS STATED DO NOT NECESSARH1
REPRESENT OFFICIAL 01 F ICE 01 IOU
CATION POSITION OR POLICY

1- INTERNATIONAL DIRECTORY
rrN
CD

CZ)w
0

POPULATION INFORMATION
AN

LIBRARY RESOURCES

CAROLINA POPULATION ('ENTER
Q UNI VERSITY OF' NORTH CAROLINA AT CHAPEL HILL
LIJ

FILMED FROM BEST AVAILABLE COPY



AID Contract No. CSD-2936

C.)



INTERNATIONAL DIRECTORY
of

POPULATION INFORMATION
and

LIBRARY RESOURCES

SUPPLEMENT
to the First Edition

Compiled and Edited by

Karin Gleiter
Catherine Fogle

Carolina Population Center
Technical Information Service

University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill

September 1972



r. Cover illustration courtesy of
The Newberry Library, Chicago, Illinois, USA.

Funds for this publication were provided by
the U. S. Agency for International Development.

ZZ

<.14



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Alphabetical List of Countries vii

Introduction ix

Acknowledgements xi

Paragraph Entries 1

AFRICA 1

Ethiopia 1

Republic of the Gambia 2
Ghana 3

AFRICA, North 5

Arab Republic of Egypt 5
Morocco 6
Democratic Republic of the Sudan 7

AMERICA, Caribbean 9

Trinidad and Tobago 9

AMERICA, antra 11

Costa Rica 11
Honduras 12
Mexico 13
Republic of Panama 13

AMERICA, North 15

United States
California 15
Colorado 16
Connecticut 17
Delaware 17
Georgia 18
Hawaii 19
Illinois 20
Kansas 21

iii

5



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

AMERICA, North

United States
Maryland 21
New York 22
Tennessee 23
Virginia 24
Washington, D. C. 25

AMERICA, South 27

Brazil 27
Colombia 28
Venezuela 29

ASIA, Far East 31

Japan 31
Korea 32

ASIA, Middle East 33

Iran 33
Israel 35
Kuwait 35

ASIA, South 37

Ceylon 37
India 39

ASIA, South East 47

EUROPE

Indonesia 47
Malaysia 48
Philippines 49

51

Belgium 51
France 52
Greece

53
Italy 54
Luxembourg

55
United Kingdom 56

6
iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

OCEANIA

Australia

Page,

59

59

Address Entries
61

Address Changes
63

Periodicals
65

Indices
71

INDEX I: Names of Organizations 71

English Names 71
Non-English Names 79
Abbreviations 81

INDEX IV: Library Publications 83

7
liwom=k.



ALPHABETICAL LIST OF COUNTRIES

Page Page

Arab Republic of Egypt . 5
Australia 59

Belgium 51
Brazil 27

Ceylon 37
Colombia 28 Sudan, Democratic Republic
Costa Rica 11 of the 7

Pakistan 62
Panama, Republic of . 13
Philippines 49
Puerto Rico 61

Scotland (United Kingdom) 57
South Africa, Union of 61

Egypt, Arab Republic of . S Trinidad and Tobago 9
England (United Kingdom) 56,62
Ethiopia 1 United Kingdom . . 56,62

United States
France 52 California . 15,61

Colorado 16
Gambia, Republic of the . 2 Connecticut . . 17
Ghana 3 Delaware 17
Greece 53 Georgia 18,61

Hawaii 19
Honduras 12 Illinois 20

Kansas 21
India 39,62 Kentucky 61
Indonesia 47 Maryland 21
Iran 33,62 New York 22
Israel 35 Pennsylvania . 62
Italy 54 Tennessee 23

Virginia 24
Japan 31 Washington, D.C. . 25

Korea 32 Venezuela 29
Kuwait 35

Luxembourg 55

Malaysia 48 `1+ --rte

Mexico 13
Morocco 6

vii



INTRODUCTION

This volume is a Supplement to the first edition of tne Inter-
national Directory of Population Information and Library Resources.
It incorporates information received since the first edition went to
press, including additional write-ups, addresses, and a few address

changes. The format of the Supplement follows that of the first
edition. Instructions for using the first edition, to be found in
its "Introduction," still apply. Three indices--"Subject Interests
of Organizations," "Geographical Interests of Organizations," and
"Special Collections of Libraries"--have been omitted from the
Supplement for lack of information.

A second edition of the International Directory is planned, and
a complete re-survey of all Directory entries will he made. We plan

to revise our questionnaire for the second edition and would welcome
any suggestions you may have for its improvement.

9 ix



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We wish to thank Marilyn McIntyre, formerly of the
Carolina Population Center and co-editor of this Directory's
first edition, for her encouragement and practical
assistance in the preparation of this Supplement.

Our further thanks go to Frank Twiford, Supervisor,
and John Thomas, Jr., and Benjamin Kirby, of the CPC
Services Unit, who cheerfully oversaw our xeroxing needs and
the mailing of the Directory.

7 el



PARAGRAPH ENTRIES



AFRICA

Ethiopia

UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA (ECA)
POPULATION PROGRAME CENTRE

P. O. Box 3001
Addis Ababa, Ethiopia ECA

R. K. SOM, Chief, Population Programme Centre
G. G. TRAORE, Assistant Population Programme Officer

The United Nations Economic Commission for Africa was established
in 1958 to foster multi-national and sub-regional economic cooperation,
as a means to bring about rapid and balanced development. The Popula-
tion Programme Centre was established within ECA in 1970 to do
training, research, teaching, and service/fieldwork in demography and
economic and social development. The Centre has a special focus on
the countries of Africa, and has translating facilities available.

Vle Population Programme Center publishes the quarterly African
Population Newsletter (English and French), which contains information
on the population situation in Africa, and provides for the exchange
and dissemination of information among African Governments, multi-
lateral organizations, voluntary agencies, and individuals. The Centre
also publishes the African Population Studies Series and a demography
handbook for Africa.

The Reference Unit of the Information Service and Clearinghouse
Activities of the Population Programme Centre endeavors to develop an
awareness of the population situation in Africa, and to develop the
exchange and dissemination of population information among African
countries. The Reference Unit has a small collection of African
censuses, country monographs, and African population data.



AFRICA
Gambi a, Republic of the

THE GAMBIA FAMILY PLANNING ASSOCIATION

7, Buckle Street, P. O. Box 325
Bathurst, Republic of the Gambia

G. J. ROBERTS, Chairman
Joseph TAYLOR-THOMAS, Administrator

The Gambia Family Planning Association was established in 1969 in
affiliation with the International Planned Parenthood Federation. (See
entry for IPPF, London.) The Association is engaged in service/field-
work, training, and mass communication/education in the field of familyplanning. Translating facilities are available.

The Gambia Family Planning Association publishes a quarterly
journal What's On? (Wollof, Mandinka, and English) which covers local
and international family planning news of interest to citizens of the
Gambia, and an occasional newsletter CEPA News (Wollof and Mandinka)
for non-English-speakers.

3
2



AFRICA
Ghana

GHANA NATIONAL FAMILY PLANNING PROGRAMME

P. O. Box M76
Accra, Ghana

A. A. ARMAR, Executive Director
J. AMPAH-KWOFIE, Head, Public Information

The Ghana National Family Planning Programme was established in
1970, and is engaged in service/fieldwork, training, research, and
mass communication/education in the field of family planning. The
Programme has facilities for translating materials into other
languages.

The Ghana National Family Planning Programme publishes a quarter
Family Planning Newsletter (English), and a monthly report on the
activities of its family planning clinics.

The Programme maintains a small library of family planning
materials consisting of 200 books and 30 pieces of audio-visual
material. It subscribes to 10 journals and newsletters and 7 news-
papers, and acquires about 100 books each year. The first language
of the collection is English. The Library will answer requests for
information from libraries outside Ghana.

The Ghana National Family Planning Programme has an information
service which distributes family planning materials throughout Ghana

THE POPULATION COUNCIL
AFRICA REGIONAL OFFICE

P. O. Box M. 178
Accra, Ghana POPCOUNCIL

This office has been temporarily closed as of July 1, 1972.
Information about the re-opening of the Africa Regional Office may
be obtained from Joel Montague, Regional Director, Near East/Africa,
The Population Council, 245 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10017 USA.

_14
3



Egyp t, Arab Republic of

A F R I C A, North

EGYPTIAN FAMILY PLANNING ASSOCIATION

5 Talaat Ilarb Street
Cairo, Egypt GEFPLAN

Mohamed EL AASAR, Executive Director
Wafeya EL-SERGANY, Librarian

The Egyptian Family Planning Association was established in 1953,
and is affiliated with the Government of Egypt and with the International
Planned Parenthood Federation. (See entry for IPPF, London.) The

Association is engaged in training, research, fieldwork and mass
communication/education in the field of family planning. Facilities
for translating materials into other languages are available.

The Association publishes the monthly newsletter The Egyptian
Family Planning Association Bulletin (Arabic) which includes news of
the activities of the Association and of its 18 branches in all
districts of Egypt, as well as information about family planning. The

Association also publishes an annual report.

The Library of the Egyptian Family Planning Association was
established in 1965 and has a staff of 1 full-time and 1 part-time
employee. The Library's collection of 1000 books is largely concerned
with family planning topics. The Library acquires 50 books each year
and subscribes to 10 journals and newsletters and 3 newspapers. The
first language of the collection is Arabic, the second English.

5



AFRICA, North

Morocco

SECRETARIAT OF STATE FOR PLANNING, REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT,
AND PLAN FORMATION

STATISTICS AND DEMOGRAPHIC STUDIES SERVICE

Service des Statistiques et Etudes Dgmographiques (SSED)

B. P. 17t
Rabat, Morocco

Abdessattar ELAMRANI- JAMAL, Chief of the Statistics and Demographic
Studies Service

Abdelmalek CIIERKAQUI, Chief of the Statistics Division

The Statistics and Demographic Studies Service was established in
its present form in 1969 within the Secretariat of State for Planning,
Regional Development, and Plan Formation of the Government of Morocco.
The Service collects and publishes social Statistics, including employ-
ment and health statistics, and carries out demographic investigations
and censuses.

Publications of the Service include the following reports:
Population Legate du Maroc en 1960 (French), June 1961; Population
Rural du Maroc en 1960 (French), June 1961; and four volumes of
Rgsultats du Recensernent de 1960 (French). The Service also issues
occasional reports, such as: Enquete d'opinion sur la Planification

urbaine (French); and EnquOte d'opinion sur la
Planification familiale--Milieu rural (French).



AFRICA, North

S u d a n, Democratic Republic of the

DEPARTMENT OF STATISTICS

Maslahat Elihsa

P. O. Box 700
Khartoum, Democratic Republic of the Sudan IHSA

Gasim Ahmed MUSA, Director
N:iimalla EL BUSHARI, Publications Section

The Department of Statistics was founded in 1953 as the central
statistical agency of the Government of the Democratic Republic of the
Sudan. The Department collects, analyses, and publishes statistical
information of many types, i.e. economic, social, demographic, etc.
The Department's interests center on the countries of Africa and the
Middle East.

The Publications Section of the Department of Statistics issues
several regular series of reports on foreign trade statistics and
international statistics, as well as a number of ad hoc special
reports. Among the latter are: Census of Population (English), a
series ranging in price from $1.20 to $5.70; and Demographic and
Housing Survey (English), a series which costs from $0.15 to $2.85.
Orders for publications should be addressed to the Information Service
Office, Publications Section.

7/Y



A M E R I C A, Caribbean

Trinidad and Tobago

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO FAMILY PLANNING ASSOCIATION

141 Henry Street
Port of Spain, Trinidad PLANFAM

Hubert DEFOUR, Director

Monica JONES, Director, Information and Education

The Trinidad and Tobago Family Planning Association was established
in 1961, and is affiliated with the International Planned Parenthood
Federation. (See entries for IPPF, London, and IPPF/WHR, New York.)
The Association is involved in service/fieldwork, training, and mass
communication/education in the field of family planning.

The Association publishes two newsletters, The Planner (English)
which appears monthly and contains general interest articles on family
planning, and The Bulletin (English) which appears quarterly and
contains articles of a more technical nature. The Association prepares
monthly reports to the National Family Planning Programme, and quarterly
reports to IPPF/Western Hemisphere Region, as well as annual reports.
In addition, special reports are issued after training courses.

The Department of Information and Education distributes materials
prepared by the Association and by other organizations, and prepares
family planning materials for release to the mass media.

!E3



AMERICA, Central

Costa Rica

DIRECTORATE OF STATISTICS AND CENSUS

Direccitm General de Estad(stica y Censos

Box 10.163
San Jose, Costa Rica DIRGENESTAC

Rene SANCHEZ, Director

The Directorate of Statistics and Census was established in 1883
to collect, process and disseminate statistical information on Costa
Rica.

The Directorate publishes annually the Statistical Yearbook,
Vital Statistics and Household Survey (Spanish) which are available at
no charge and provide statistical data on Costa Rica.

The Library of the Directorate of Statistics and Census was
established in 1968 and has a staff of 1 person. Its collection of
statistical materials includes 4000 books, 200 reprints, 100 government
documents, and 200 census reports. The Library acquires 900 books
and 10 reprints each year, and has a complete collection of the Costa
Rican census. The first language of the collection is Spanish, the
second English. The Library will answer requests for information
from libraries outside Costa Rica.



A M E R I C A, Central

Honduras

HONDURAN FAMILY PLANNING ASSOCIATION

Asocioci6n Hondurena de Planificacion de Familia

4a. Calle, Casa #1418
Barrio La Plazuela, Apartado 625

Tegucigalpa, Honduras

Alejandro jLORES AGUILAR, Executive Director

ASHONPLAFA

The Honduran Family Planning Association was established in 1961,
and is affiliated with the International Planned Parenthood Federation
and The Population Council. (See entries for IPPF, London, and The
Population Council, New York.) The Association is engaged in service/
fieldwork, training, research, and mass communication/education in the
field of family planning.

The Association publishes the MonthZy BuZletin of the Honduran
Family Planning Association (Spanish) which contains general informa-
tion regarding the Association's work, new advances in family planning
methods, and general population articles. The Association has
published reports, including "Experiencias Clinicas con un Anticonceptivo
Inyectable," (Spanish), 1969, by Dr. Joaquin A. Nunez, and "Actitudes del
Adolescente Hondurao frente al Sexo," (Spanish), 1971, by Maria del
Carmen de Flores. An annual report in Spanish is available upon request.

The Library of the Honduran Family Planning Association was
estaLlished in 1968, and has 1 full-time employee. Its collection of
300 books, 4 census reports, and 350 pieces of audio-visual materials
focusses on family planning topics. The Library acquires 30 books
each year, and subscribes to 21 journals and newsletters and 6 news-
papers. The first language of the collection is Spanish, the second
English. The Library will provide bibliographic and reference services
to researchers and laymen, and will answer requests for information
from libraries outside Honduras.

12



Mexico
A M E R I C A, Central

THE COLLEGE OF MEXICO
CENTER FOR ECONOMIC AND DEMOGRAPHIC STUDIES

Centro de Estudios EconOmicos y Demogr4ficos

Guanajuato 125, Mexico 7, D.F.

Gustavo CABRERA ACEVEDO, Director
Clotilde TEJEDA, Librarian

The Center for Economic and Demographic Studies of the College
of Mexico does research and teaching in interdisciplinary population
studies, with a special focus on Mexico. Translation facilities are
available.

The Center publishes the quarterly journal Demograf(a y Economta
(Spanish) which includes articles on economic development and popula-
tion distribution. Reports in Spanish are also published under the
title Jornadas. The Center uses the library of the College of Mexico.

Panama, Republic of

PANAMANIAN ASSOCIATION FOR FAMILY PLANNING

Asociaci6n Panamenapara el Planeamiento de la Familia (APLAPA)

Apartado Postal 4637
Zone 5, Panama, Republic of Panama APLAFA

Julio A. LAVERGNE, President

The Panamanian Association for Family Planning was established in
1965, and is involved in training, teaching, and mass communication/
education in the field of family planning.

The Panamanian Association for Family Planning publishes a
monthly newsletter Cbnciencia (Spanish) which describes the Associa-
tion's activities in family planning information and education.

The Association maintains a small library of family planning and
sex education materials. The first language of the collection is
Spanish, the second English. The Library will answer requests for
information from libraries outside Panama.



A 11 E R I C A, North

United States (California)

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA AT BERKELEY
INTERNATIONAL POPULATION AND URBAN RESEARCH (IPUR)

2234 Piedmont Avenue
Berkeley, California 94720 USA

Kingsley DAVIS, Chairman
Ila JUNGNICKEL, Administrative Assistant

International Population and Urban Research was established in
1956 at the University of California, Berkeley, to carry out research
in interdisciplinary population studies, with more specific focus on
demography and statistics. IPUR has special interests in Latin
America and in world urbanization.

International Population and Urban Research publishes two series
of reports: the Population Monograph Series, which appear three or
four times a year at prices ranging from $2.00 to $4.25; and the
Population Reprint Series, reprints of articles published by IPUR staff
members, which appear about four times a year and are given limited
complimentary distribution.

Although IPUR's library is for staff use only, annual bibliog-
raphies are prepared which can be supplied to other libraries. The
collection concentrates on general population materials, demography,
and statistics.



A M E R I C A, North

Unitec7 States (Colorado)

EDUCATIONAL 'ESEARCH INFORMATION CENTER (ERIC)
CLEARINGHOUSE FOR SOCIAL STUDIES/SOCIAL SCIENCE EDUCATION (ERIC/ChESS)

855 Broadway
Boulder, Colorado 80302 USA

Nicholas HELBURN, Director
Sharon ERVIN, Librarian, Social Science Education Consortium

The Educational Research Information Center's Clearinghouse for
Social Studies/Social Science Education was established in 1970 as an
indexing and abstracting organization publishing information analysis
materials. The Clearinghouse is interested in population studies as
they are related to social studies curricula in the primary and
secondary grades. ERIC/ChESS is affiliated with the Social Science
Education Consortium.

The Clearinghouse publishes a quarterly newsletter Keeping Up
(English), which is distributed free on request and announces
curriculum development projects, among which are social studies units
on population. ERIC /ChESS also publishes a number of reports on
social studies curricula; a list of these publications is available
from the ERIC Document Reproduction Service.

ERIC/ChESS uses the Resource and Reference Center of the Social
Science Education Consortium, also located at 855 Broadway, Boulder,
Colorado. Tht Resource and Reference Center was established in 1969,
and publishes monthly acquisitions lists which are available to other
libraries. The population-related portion of its collection focusses
on demography as an element in the social studies curriculum. Biblio-
graphic and reference services are provided to other libraries,
organizations, and researchers, and the Center will answer requests
for information from libraries outside the United States.



AMERICA, North

United States (Connecticut)

RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS

P. O. Box 3903, 12 Lunar Drive
New Haven, Connecticut 06525 USA

Paul FERSTER, Executive Editor

Research Publications is a commercial publishing firm which, with
the cooperation of the United Nations Library in New York, is preparing
a fully indexed and comprehensive collection on microfilm of Inter-
national Population Census Publications. This microfilm project,
based on the International Population Census Bibliography, prepared by
the Population Research Center of the University of Texas at Austin
(see entry for Population Research Center, Texas) and other standard
bibliographies, will be published in three series: Series I, Popula-
tion Census Publications- -Post World War II, 1945 through 1967;
Series II, Population Census Publications- - Pre -1945; and Series III,
Population Census Publications--Post-1967.

Research Publications has also completed the microfilming of a
large number of United States city directories. These appear as:
Segment 1, City Directories of the U. S. through 1860; and Segment 2,
City Directories of the U. S. 1861-1881. Complete publication details
and costs are available from Research Publications.

United States (Delaware)

UNIVERSITY OF DELAWARE
POPULATION CURRICULUM STUDY

205 Hall Education Building
Newark, Delaware 19711 USA

Robert W. STEGNER, Co-Director

The Population Curriculum Study in the College of Education,
University of Delaware, was begun in 1968. The Study is working on
teacher education and curriculum development for a kindergarten
through 12th grade multidisciplinary program of population/environ-
ment studies. The Study has published A Sourcebook for Population-
Environment Studies (nglish) by R. W. ',tegner and V. E. Arnsdorf,
1972. The Curriculum Study maintains an office collection of
1200 books and 500 reprints on population and environment topics, and
provides reference services to researchers and interested laymen.

17



A M E R I C A, North

United States (Georgia)

EMORY UNIVERSITY
FAMILY PLANNING PROGRAM

69 Butler Street, S. E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Robert A. UMBER, Director

The Family Planning Program at Emory University was established
in 1962 and is affiliated with the Emory University School of Medicine.
The Program offers: 1) family planning clinical services to 16,000
different patients per year; 2) training of family planning personnel,
including physicians, medical students, nurses and para-professionals
in the southeastern region of the United States; and 3) evaluation of
the program, including statistical data on such categories as numbers
of patients and choices of contraceptives.

The Family Planning Program publishes two newsletters: The
Special Newsletter for Physicians (English), which covers the most
recent developments in family planning with special reference to the
physician's information needs; and The Special Newsletter for Patients
(English), which proviees patients with information on available
clinical services, and answers readers' questions about human sexuality.
The Family Planning Program also publishes two magazines: True to Life,
a confession-type magazine for adults, and What's Happening, a sex-
education magazine for 13-14 year olds. In addition, the Program
publishes medical school manuals, including Sex Education, Contra-
ceptive Technology, Case Histories and Family Planning for en.

The Family Planning Program maintains a small collection of
family planning materials.



Imanmaimmomp.

A M E R I C A, North

United States (Hawaii)

EAST-WEST CENTER
EAST-WEST COMMUNICATION INSTITUTE (EWCI)

1777 East-West Road
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822 USA EASWESCEN

Robert P. WORRALL, In Charge, Population Communication
Sumiye KONOSHIMA, Resource Materials Specialist
David RADEL, Staff Researcher,

Inventory-Analysis Project

The East-West Communication
Institute was founded in 1970 as oneof the five Institutes established at the East-West Center to focus theCenter's resources in education, research, and training on seeking

solutions to common problems of East-West concern. The EWCI concen-
trates on the use of communication in economic and social developmentand on international communication. Part of its resources are devotedto training, research, and other services in the area of population/
family planning information, education, and communication (IEC).Facilities for translating materials into other languages are available.

The East-West Communication Institute publishes the bi-monthly
newsletter Information, Education, Communication in Population (English)which contains information on new projects, research, and publicationsrelated to the information, education, and communication aspects ofpopulation and family planning programs. Each issue of the newsletterincludes a listing of newly acquired reports and other materials thatare available from the Institute's

Resource Materials Collection. TheInstitute also publishes an occasional listing of newly acquired audio-visual aids and similar materials entitled Population/Family PlanningCampaign Materials Accessions List (English). Photo reproductions ofmost items listed can be provided upon request.

The Communication Institute's Inventory-Analysis Project publishes
looseleaf reports entitled Information, Education, Communication inPopulation: International Assistance (English). This report series
appears 12-18 times a year and offers profiles of donor agency and
university research/training center services in support of population
IEC. These reports, as well as the newsletter and Accessions List, areavailable free to key professionals involved in population IEC.

In addition, the Communication Institute has published a directoryof IEC assistance: Sources and Types of Aid Available for the Informa-
tion, Education, Communication Components of Population Programs, 1972;An Approach to Training in Population Communication, 1972, by Huber
Ellingsworth, Terry Welden, and Florangel Rosario; and An Inventory of
International Clearing House Services in Population/Family Planning,1971, by David Radel. All of these publications are available freeupon request.



A S I A, Middle East

Iran

STATISTICAL CENTRE OF IRAN

91, Kushk Avenue
Teheran, Iran STAT

S. RASSEKH, Deputy Managing Director of Plan Organization

The Statistical Centre of Iran, which is under the supervision
of the Plan Organization, was established in 1952 as the central
statistical agency of the Government of Iran, and is engaged in
training, research, and teaching. Translating facilities are
available.

The Statistical Centre of Iran publishes the annual Statistical
Yearbook (Farsi and English), which costs about $10.00 per copy. It

has also published a number of reports, among which are: National
Census of Population and Housing, 1956 (Farsi and English), in 101
volumes; National Census of Population and Housing, November 1966
(Farsi and English), in 168 volumes; Highlights of Sex-Age
Characteristics in Iran on the Basis of the 1966 Census (English);
and Population of Iran Shahrestans on the Bemis of the 1966 Census
(Farsi). A complete list of publications may be obtained from the
Centre.

The Statistical Centre of Iran uses the facilities of the Library
of the College of Statistics, 62 Sepah Street, Teheran.

0 341



A M E R I C A, North

United States (Hawaii)

EAST-WEST CENTER
EAST-WEST COMMUNICATION INSTITUTE (EWCI)

(continued)

The Resource Materials Collection of the East-West Communication
Institute was established in 1970 and has a staff of 1 full-time and
2 part-time employees. The Collection publishes bi-monthly acquisi-
tions lists, semi-annual serials lists, and bibliographies on
request. These publications are available to libraries outside the
United States. Approximately half of the Collection's 2000 documents
and most of the 1000 audio-visual materials are concerned with family
planning communication and education, with a special focus on Asia
and the Pacific. The Collection acquires 200 books and 1500 documents
each year, and subscribes to 170 journals and newsletters. Although
the first language of the collection is English, there are materials
in a number of Asian languages. The Collection offers bibliographic
and reference services to other libraries, organizations, and
researchers, and u:.11 answer requests for information from libraries
outside the United States. The Collection has facilities for providing
copies of its materials.

United States (Illinois)

MIDWEST POPULATION CENTER

100 East Ohio Street
Chicago, Illinois 60611 USA

Don C. SHAW, Executive Director

The Midwest Population Center was established in 1971, and is
engaged in research, teaching and clinical services in the field of
family planning. The Center combines two functions: the Vasectomy
Service, and the Midwest Association for the Study of Human Sexuality,
which offers programs in human sexuality to professional individuals.
The Center does research on vasectomy and human sexuality topics in
cooperation with Northwestern University.

The Midwest Population Center is in the process of publishing a
comprehensive bibliography of sexual materials.

20



Israel
A S I A, Middle East

JEWISH DEMOGRAPHIC SOCIETY--("EPHRATH")

7, Salomon Street, P. O. Box 28086
Tel-Aviv, Israel

Reuben BEN-SHEM, Director
Menachem EFRATI, Administrator

The Jewish Demographic Society was established in 1962 to
encourage a higher birthrate in the nation of Israel and among Jews
in the Diaspora. In pursuit of its aims, the Society has established
a fund with which it gives allowances to children of large families,
financial aid for housing to young couples of small means, and loans
to help establish families.

The Society publishes the quarterly journal Ephrath (Hebrew,
with some portions in English and Yiddish), as well as occasional
leaflets in English. Publications may be obtained from the Publica-
tions Office, 181 Modiin Street, Ramat Gan, Israel.

Kuwait

PLANNING BOARD
CENTRAL STATISTICAL OFFICE

P. O. Box 15
Kuwait

Ahmad AL-DUAIJ, Statistical Researcher
Sawsan YOUSEF, Librarian

The Central Statistical Office of Kuwait was established in 1963
as the government agency concerned with demographic and statistical
research. Translation facilities are available at the Office.

The Planning Board Library was also established in 1963 and
employs 2 full-time workers. Acquisitions and serials lists and
bibliographies are available to other libraries. The population-
related portion of the collection is composed of economic and social
development materials. The Library contains 4000 books, 100 govern-
ment documents, and 50 census reports. It subscribes to 84 journals
and newsletters and 13 newspapers, and acquires about 400 books per
year. The first language of the collection is English, the second
Arabic. The Library will answer requests for information from libraries
outside Kuwait.

41. 3040



AMERICA, North

United States (Kansas)

KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY
POPULATION RESEARCH LABORATORY

Department of Sociology and Anthropology
Manhattan, Kansas 66506 USA

Cornelia B. FLORA, Director

The Population Research Laboratory of Kansas State University was
established in 1967, and is engaged in training, research and teaching
in demography and economic and social development.

The Population Research Laboratory has published several reports
on Kansas, including Kansas Population Figures by County (English),
1972, by Donald B. Erickson and Cornelia Flora, and Reference Tables:
Population Change of Counties and Incorporated Places in Kansas,
1950-70 (English), 1971, by Cornelia Flora.

The Population Research Laboratory uses the Population Research
Library, which has a collection of 1000 books, 1000 reprints, and
2000 government documents focussing on demography and development
topics.

United States (Maryland)

WESTTNGHOUSE LEARNING CORPORATION
HEALTH SERVICES DIVISION

5809 Annapolis Road
Bladensburg, Maryland 20710 USA

Frank QUIRK, Manager

The Health Services Division of the Westinghouse Learning
Corporation is under contract to provide technical assistance to
Office of Economic Opportunity (0E0) funded family planning projects.

"7:1911)

21



A S I A, South

Ceylon

COLOMBO PLAN BUREAU
COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL COOPERATION IN SOUTH AND SOUTH-EAST ASIA

No. 12, Melbourne Avenue
P. 0. Box 596

Colombo 4, Ceylon

A. B. CONNELLY, Director
John EDLEFSEN, Regional Population Adviser
L. P. GOONETILLEKE, Principal Information Officer

SACTEC

The Colombo Plan Bureau was established in 1950 to carry out
training, service/fieldwork, and mass communication/education in the
field of economic and social development. The Bureau concentrates
its activities on Asia, from Iran to Japan.

The Bureau publishes the monthly Colombo Plan Newsletter (English)
which reports socio-economic developments in the Colombo Plan region
and contains items related to demographic, family planning, and
education activities. The Bureau also publishes an annual report of
the Council for Technical Cooperation in South and South-East Asia,
as well as occasional special reports on development in the region.

The Colombo Plan Bureau maintains a small library of reference
materials primarily for the use of Bureau employees. The Information
Office of the Bureau distributes materials prepared by the Bureau and
by other organizations to information and population liaison officers
throughout the Colombo Plan region.

12 37



AMERICA, North

United States (New York)

INSTITUTE OF SOCIETY, ETHICS AND THE LIFE SCIENCES

Hastings Center
623 Warburton Avenue

Hastings-On-Hudson, New York 10706 USA

Daniel CALLAHAN, Director
S. SOLLITTO, Librarian
Bruce HILTON, Associate for Publications

The Institute of Society, Ethics and the Life Sciences was
founded in 1970 as a research and teaching organization. The Institute
is concerned with the ethical, social, moral, and legal issues involved
in behavior control, genetics, medical ethics, death and dying, and
abortion and contraception, within the United States.

The Institute publishes the bi-monthly Hastings Center Report
(English), a newsletter which includes both reprints and original
articles on ethical, social, moral, and legal aspects of bio-medical
technology. The Report is distributed to all members of the Institute.
General membership rates are $15.00/year, with a $7.00/year rate for
students. Library rates will be given on request.

The Library of the Institute was also established in 1970 and
employs 1 full-time worker. Bibliographies are compiled at irregular
intervals, and can be supplied to other libraries. The collection of
500 books and 1500 reprints and unpublished papers has a special focus
on the United States. The Library receives 50 journals and newsletters
and acquires approximately 100 books and 200 reprints and unpublished
papers per year. The first language of the collection is English.
The Library contains extensive files of materials used in Daniel
Callahan's Abortion, Law, Choice and Morality and The American Popula-
tion Debate, as well as files concerning ethical influences on
physicians' contraceptive advice. Bibliographic and reference services
are provided to libraries, organizations, students and laymen, and the
Library will answer requests for information from libraries outside the
United States.

The Information Service of the Institute distributes materials
which the Institute has prepared, as well as making limited distribu-
tion of reprints of publications by Fellows and Associates of the
Institute. Requests for information are answered as time permits.

22



A S I A, South

Ceylon

FAMILY PLANNING ASSOCIATION OF CEYLON

23/5 Horton Place
Colombo 7, Ceylon FAMPLAN

S. A. DISSANAYAKE, Secretary

The Family Planning Association of Ceylon (Sri Lanka) was estab-
lished in 1953 and is an affiliate of the International Planned
Parenthood Federation. (See entry for IPPF, London.) The Family
Planning Association is involved in service/fieldwork, training and
mass communication/education in the field of family planning. Limited
translation facilities are available.

The Family Planning Association publishes an annual report
(Sinhala, Tamil, English) which is available upon request. It also
maintains a small collection of 300 books on general population topics.
The Library subscribes to 30 journals and newsletters and 27 newspapers.
The first language of the collection is English.

The Information Unit of the Family Planning Association, with a
staff of 2 information officers, provides family planning materials
for radio and newspapers, distributes films, slides, and posters, and
replies to letters requesting family planning information.

38



AMERICA, North

United States (New York)

PLANNED PARENTHOOD/WORLD POPULATION (PP/WP)
CENTER FOR FAMILY PLANNING PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT

515 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022 USA

Frederick S. JAFFE, Director
Lynn C. LANDMAN, Publications Unit

The Center for Family Planning Program Development was established
in 1968 as the semi-autonomous technical assistance division of PP/WP.
The Center's purpose is to assist public and private sector agencies
in the United States in the formation of policies which will facilitate
the extension of family planning service, as well as in the develop-
ment and funding of service programs. The Centert.s current focus is
that of encouraging expansion of subsidized programs of medically
supervised family planning programs for the under-privileged.

The Publications Unit of the Center publishes the bi-monthly
Family Planning Digest (English) under contract to the U. S. Department
of Health, Education and Welfare's National Center for Family Planning
Services. The Digest includes excerpts from over 100 journals, as well
as articles from other source-, meeting notices, reports, speeches, and
documents which have material relevant to family planning service
delivery.

United States (Tennessee)

OAK RIDGE POPULATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE

Box 117
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37830 USA

Melvin M. KETCHEL, Director

The Oak Ridge Population Research Institute was established in
July 1972 in affiliation with the Oak Ridge Associated Universities,
the University of Tennessee, and the Oak Ridge National Laboratory.
The Institute plans to carry out training, research, and teaching
in interdisciplinary population studies, emphasizing bio-medical,
demographic, sociological, statistical, and economic aspects.

3023



India

A S I A, South

ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF HYGIENE AND PUBLIC HEALTH

110 Chittaranjan Avenue
Calcutta 12, India

A. K. BANERJI, Director

A. N. MITRA, Librarian

HEALTHINST

The All India Institute of Hygiene and Public Health was founded
in 1932 and became involved in population studies in 1955. An
affiliate of Calcutta University, the Institute is involved in service/
fieldwork, research, and teaching in the field of public health.

The Institute publishes tl-.;? quarterly Bulletin of the Alumni
Association (English), which includes articles of interest to family
planners, demographers, and population students. It has also
published several reports, among which are: All India Institute of
Hygiene and Public Health List of Publications by Staff (1931-1968);
and Public Health: Selected Review of Literature Published in India.,
1968, 1970.

The Library of the Institute was established in 1932 and employs
8 full-time workers. Its collection consists of approximately 34,170
books, 2000 reprints, 8000 government documents, 160 census reports,
and 25 pieces of audio-visual material. The Library acquires about
2000 books and 500 reprints each year, and subscribes to 312 journals
and newsletters and 2 newspapers. The first language of the collection
is English, the second Hindi and Bengali. The Library will provide
limited reference services to individual researchers.

'-x-zt 39



AMERICA, North

United States (Virginia)

CLEARINGHOUSE AND LABORATORY FOR CENSUS DATA (CLCD)

Suite 900, 1601 N. Kent Street
Rosslyn, Virginia 22209

John C. BERESFORD, Executive Director
Carolee BUSH, Communications Coordinator

The Clearinghouse and Laboratory for Census Data was established
in 1972 as a joint project of the Center for Research Libraries,
Chicago, Illinois, and the National Data Use and Access Laboratories.
The Clearinghouse was established to provide support services to all
persons engaged in research designed to understand or solve local,
regional, or national problems to which census data may be applied.
Specific assistance available on the use of the 1970 census data
base includes census use orientation, census use training, assistance
in access to the 1970 census data base, and research proposal review.

The Clearinghouse and Laboratory for Census Data publishes the
bi-monthly newsletter Data Access News (English) which includes news
of developments of interest to users of publicly-available statistical
data bases; and the bi-monthly 1970 Census Technical Bulletins (English)
which document the problems of using census summary tapes and geographic
tape files.

The CLCD maintains a small library of statistical materials,
including complete sets of the 1960 and 1970 United States Census of
Population and Housing.



A S I A, South

India
REGIONAL FAMILY PLANNING TRAINING CENTRE

Calicut 9 (Kerala), India

K. G. SARADA, Director

The Regional Family Planning Training Centre in Calicut was
established in 1966, and is affiliated with the State Government of
Kerala. It is involved in service/fieldwork, in-service training,
research, and teaching in the field of family planning.

The Library of the Regional Family Planning Training Centre at
Calicut was established in 1969. The Library publishes an acquisi-
tions list which is available to libraries outside India. The
Library's collection of 320 books focusses on family planning topics.
The first language of the collection is English. The Library will
answer requests for information from libraries outside India.

15, 40



A M E R I C A, North

United States (Washington, D.C.)

PLANNED PARENTHOOD/WORLD POPULATION (PP/WP)
WASHINGTON OFFICE

1660 L Street, N. W., Suite 914
Washington, D. C. 20036

Jeannie I. ROSOFF, Director
R. Barry NESTOR, Coordinator of Information Services

The Washington Office of Planned Parenthood/World Population was
established in 1966. (See entry for PP/WP, New York.) This Office
concentrates on the provision of information relating to public policy
developments in the family planning/population field at the U. S.
federal and state level.

The Washington Office of PP/WP publishes at irregular intervals
the newsletter Planned Parenthood Washington Office Memorandum (English)
which is available free of charge and reports on legislative, judicial,
and administrative developments regarding U. S. federal public policy
in the family planning/population field.

The newly formed Information Services Unit currently offers its
information on an individual request basis, with occasional special
mailings of information to selected groups and individuals.

32 25



India

A S I A, South

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT (NICD)

Rajendranagar
Hyderabad 30 (Andhra Pradesh), India NATCOM

J. G. KUNTE, Acting Dean
N. B. INAMDAR, Librarian

The National Institute of Community Development was established in
1958, and is an autonomous organization financed by the Ministry of
Agriculture of the Government of India. The Institute is engaged in
training and research in the field of economic and social development.

The National Institute of Community Development has published a
number of reports, including: Family Planning: Knowledge, Attitude
and Practice in Andhra Pradesh, 1971, by S. Balakrishna; Health
Innovation and Family Planning, 1968, by Prodipto Roy and Joseph Kivlin;
and Opinion Leadership in India: A Study of Interpersonal Communication
in Eight Villages, 1969, by Lalit Sen. An annual report is published,
as well as two journals dealing primarily with community development
topics. A complete list of the Institute's publications is available
upon request.

The Library of the National Institute of Community Development was
established in 1958, and has a staff of 5 full-time employees. The
Library publishes quarterly acquisitions lists, yearly serials lists,
and occasional bibliographies. These publications are available on an
exchange basis to libraries outside India. The Library's collection
consists of 21,000 books, 500 reprints, 3000 government documents,
and 1500 census reports, focussing on development materials. The
Library subscribes to 250 journals and newsletters, and acquires 1600
books per year. The first language of the collection is English, the
second Hindi. The Library offers bibliographic and reference services
to other organizations and researchers.

116
41



A M E R I C A, North

United States (Washington, D.C.)

UNITED METHODIST CHURCH
DEPARTMENT OF POPULATION PROBLEMS

Board of Christian Social Concerns

100 Maryland Avenue, N. E.
Washington, D. C. 20002 USA

Rodney SHAW, Director
Jessma O. BLOCKWICK, Associate Director
Anne WHEELER, Information Officer

The Department of Population Problems was established as a part of
the Board of Christian Social Concerns of the United Methodist Church in
1969. The Department seeks to promote an awareness of population issues
within the Methodist Church and the community at large, and to encourage
the development of action programs and a national population policy.
The concerns of the Department focus on the United States.

The Department of Population Problems has published and distributes
several items: a booklet entitled Abortion: A Bum= Choice (English),
by Norbers, Swomley, and Moore, which is available at a cost of $.S0
per copy; a Background/Action Packet on Population, which costs $1.00;
a Study Packet on Abortion, which costs $1.00; reprints of population
articles; and reprints of Church resolutions on population and related
matters. The Department makes complimentary mailings of population
materials several times a year; otherwise, its materials are available
on order.



A S I A, South

India

THE FAMILY PLANNING FOUNDATION

Akashdeep Building, 5th Floor
Barrakhamba Road
New Delhi 1, India

J. C. KAVOORI, Executive Director

The Family Planning Foundation is a voluntary, non-governmental
agency established in 1970 as a fund-raising and research-coordinating
body interested in population control in India. The Foundation plans
to finance projects in the following areas of population study:
sociological aspects; behavioral and communications aspects; biomedical
aspects; training, organization, and management.

The Foundation has recently allocated funds for publication of
a journal to focus on population control and family planning, and
itself plans to undertake publication of a newsletter. In addition,
it has published reports entitled Population Crisis: A CaZZ to Action,
and Grants Scheme.

7 42



Brazil
AMERICA, South

PAN AMERICAN HEALTH ORGANIZATION (PATIO)
REGIONAL LIBRARY OF MEDICINE

Biblioteca Regional de Medicina

Caixa Postal 20.381
04023 Sao Paulo, Brazil BIREME

Amador NEGHME, Scientific Director

The Regional Library of Medicine of the Pan American Health
Organization was established in 1967 in affiliation with the Escola

Paulista de Medicina. Its major concern is the dissemination of
scientific information to biomedical professionals in Latin America.
Translating facilities are available.

The Regional Library publishes a quarterly Boletn Informativo
(Spanish, Portuguese, and English) which is available without charge
and gives general information about programs of the Library. It also

publishes a series of bibliographies on population dynamics.

The Regional Library employs 30 full-time and 3 part-time workers.
Quarterly acquisitions lists, annual serials lists, and fortnightly
bibliographies are issued and are available to other libraries both in

Brazil and elsewhere. The population-related portion of the collection

is general in nature. The collection consists of 12,500 books, 2000
reprints, and 1500 government documents. The Library subscribes to

approximately 450 journals and newsletters and acquires about 1300

books and 1000 reprints per year. The first language of the collection

is English, the second Spanish. The Regional Library will provide
bibliographic and reference services to other libraries and individual
researchers and will answer requests for information from libraries
outside Brazil. Facilities are available for providing copies of
materials in the collection.

Since 1971 the Regional Library of Medicine has been developing
programs of selective dissemination of information in different fields,

one of which is Health and Population Dynamics. Bibliographies and

copies of scientific articles are regularly sent to about 70 selected
professionals and researchers in several Latin American countries.



India

A S I A, South

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR GENERAL

2/A Mansingh Road
New Delhi 11, India REGGENLIND

A. Chandra' SEKHAR, Registrar General and Census Commissioner
S. P. BHATNAGAR, Librarian
S. C. SRIVASTAVA, Assistant Central Tabulation Officer

The Office of the Registrar General of India was established in
1872 and made a permanent body in the Ministry of Home Affairs of the
Government of India in 1948. The Office collects vital statistics and
conducts the national decennial census of population. Data on public
health, economic and social development, family planning, and other
related fields are also collected. Translation facilities are
available.

The Office of the Registrar General publishes the quarterly Sample
Registration Bulletin (English), which presents vital rates and other
demographic data yielded by the Sample Registration System, as well as
certain technical, operational and analytical notes and articles on the
System. (The Sample Registration System is the primary source of vital
rates at state and national levels for India.) The Office also publishes
the quarterly Registrar General's Newsletter (English) which contains
news of major developments and activities of the Office and of the
State Census Offices and other State Agencies concerned with vital
statistics, civil registration, etc. In addition, the Office of the
Registrar General publishes such annual reports as Vital Statistics
of India (English), Annual Report on Sample Registration of Births
and Deaths in India (English), and Model Registration: Report on Survey
of Cause of Deaths (English). A number of ad hoc reports on various
aspects of the Sample Registration System, Manuals of Instructions,
etc., are also published.

Publications of the Office of the Registrar General are announced
in bulletins which may be requested from the Publications Section of
the Census Division, West Block 1, Wing No. 2, IInd Floor, R. K. Puram,
New Delhi 22. Orders must be pre-paid; foreign orders should be
accompanied by British or U. S. currency. Publications may also be
supplied on an exchange basis; such requests should be accompanied by
a list of the publications which the purchaser offers in exchange.

The Library of the Office of the Registrar General was established
in 1954 and employs 10 full-time workers. Acquisitions lists are
issued quarterly; serials lists and bibliographies, such as the
Bibliography of Social Studies in India, are issued at irregular
intervals. All Library publications can be supplied to other libraries,
both in India and abroad. The collection of the Library is largely

48 43



AMERICA, South

Colombia

POPULATION REFERENCE BUREAU
INTERNATIONAL POPULATION PROGRAMS

Programas Internacionales de Poblaci6n

Calle 45A, No. 9-66, 40 Piso
Bogota, Colombia PRINPO

Jorge Eliecer RUIZ, Director

The International Population Programs of the Population Reference
Bureau (see entry for PRB, Washington) were established in 1966 in
affiliation with the Center for Development Studies at the University
of the Andes, and are engaged in research and mass communication/
education in interdisciplinary population studies. The Programs'
interests focus on Latin America. Translating facilities are available.

The International Population Programs publish a monthly news-
letter Poblaci6n (Spanish and Portuguese), which contains news of
international problems of population and development, research reports,
and reviews of publications. A series of reports entitled Selecciones
de Poblaci6n (Spanish) offers information on Latin American population
research activities. In addition, the International Population
Programs publish Boletin de Poblaci6n (Spanish and Portuguese) which
contains materials on population policy drawn from books, government
reports, and studies done by the International Programs. International
Programs has also published books and produced audio-visual materials
on population themes.

The Distribution Center distributes periodical publications to
a list of interested professors, students, and opinion leaders.

35 28



A S I A, South

India

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR GENERAL

(continued)

composed of general population materials focussing on India. It
consists of 12,000 books, 500 reprints, 5000 census reports, and
15,000 microform documents. The Library subscribes to 115 journals
and newsletters and 7 newspapers, and acquires about 500 books and
75 reprints each year. The first language of the collection is English.
Special holdings include the Census of India, 1872-1971, and Indian
Village Survey Monographs. The Library will answer requests for
information from libraries outside India.

This replaces the entry for the Office of the Registrar General which
appears in the main volume of the 1st edition of the Directory.

44



AMERICA, South

Venezuela
VENEZUELAN CENTER FOR POPULATION AND THE FAMILY

Centro Venezolano de Poblaci6n y Familia (CEVEPOF)

Avenue Los Jabillos, c/ Calle Las Flores
Edif. Jabillos, Ofc. 71

Caracas, Venezuela

Pedro R. VILLASMIL, Director

CEVEPOF

The Venezuelan Center for Population and the Family was established
to conduct research in interdisciplinary population studies focussing
on Venezuela. The Center publishes the quarterly newsletter Boletvn
CEVEPOF (Spanish).

The Library of the Venezuelan Center for Population and the
Family has a staff of 1 full-time employee. Its collection consists
of 2000 books, 200 reprints, 50 government documents, and 40 census
reports. The Library subscribes to 30 journals and newsletters. The
first language of the collection is Spanish, the second English. The
Library will answer requests for information from libraries outside
Venezuela.

a6 29,p



India

A S I A, South

REGIONAL FAMILY PLANNING TRAINING CENTRE

Near Fever Hospital, Bagaat Barzulla
Srinagar-5 (Jammu and Kashmir), India

Mir Nazir AHMED, Principal
Girdhari LAL, Librarian

The Regional Family Planning Training Centre at Srinagar was
established in 1967 in affiliation with the Jammu and Kashmir State
Family Planning Bureau as a service, training and research center.
It gives in-service training to family planning personnel from govern-
ment and private agencies. Translating facilities are available.

The Centre publishes a monthly newsletter entitled Training
Centre "Synopsis" (English), which covers work done during the month,
advances in family planning techniques, and articles on related
issues such as urbanization, pollution, nutrition, religion, public
health, etc. In addition, the Centre publishes reports of its
various training courses, as well as field manuals in English and
Urdu for various categories of family planning personnel.

The Regional Family Planning Training Centre Library was
established in 1969 and employs 2 part-time workers. The collection,
comprising approximately 500 books, is composed of general population
materials and focusses on India. The Library receives 15 journals
and newsletters and 2 newspapers, and acquires about 100 books each
year. The first language of the collection is English. Annual
acquisitions lists, serials lists, and bibliographies are prepared,
and are available to other libraries, both in India and elsewhere.

509 40/4. .



Japan

A S I A, Far East

JAPANESE ORGANIZATION FOR INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION IN
FAMILY PLANNING

c/o Iloken Kaikan
1-2 Sadohara-cho, Ichigaya
Shijuku-ku, Tokyo, Japan JOICFPJAPAN

Chojiro KUNII, Executive Director
Shuichi YAMAMOTO, Information Officer

The Japanese Organization for International Cooperation in Family
Planning was established in 1968 in affiliation with the Institute of
Population Problems, the National Institute of Public Health, Tokyo
University, and Kyoto University. The Organization is engaged in
training, research, teaching, and mass communication/education in the
field of family planning. It assists developing countries in Asia and
the Far East in economic and social development, with special emphasis
on family planning, commodity assistance, information and education,
publications, and interdisciplinary population studies.

The Organization publishes a bi-monthly journal World & Popula-
tion (Japanese).

37 31



A S I A, South East

Indonesia
UNIVERSITY OF INDONESIA
DEMOGRAPHIC INSTITUTE

Faculty of Economics
Djalan Salemba 4

Djarkarta, Indonesia

Nathanael ISKANDAR, Director
Hanny Tan Hiang BWEE, Librarian

The Demographic Institute of the Faculty of Economics of the

University of Indonesia was established in 1957. It is engaged in

service/fieldwork, training, research, and teaching in the field of

demography, with a special focus on Indonesia and Southeast Asia.

Translation facilities are available.

The Demographic Institute publishes the monthly newsletter

Warta Demografi (Indonesian), which details Indonesian demographic

studies and family planning activities.

The Library of the Demographic Institute was established in 1971

and has a staff of 1 full-time and 1 part-time employee. The Library

will soon begin to publish acquisitions lists, which will be available

to libraries in other countries. The Library's collection of general

population materials, with a special focus on Indonesia, consists of

1500 books, 500 reprints, 100 government documents, and 50 census

reports. The Library acquires 200 books and 1500 reprints each year,

and subscribes to 21 journals and newsletters and 3 newspapers. The

first language of the collection is English, the second Indonesian.

The Library will answer requests for information from libraries

outside Indonesia.

47



A S I A, Far East

Korea

YONSEI UNIVERSITY
CENTER FOR POPULATION AND FAMILY PLANNING

I. P. 0. Box 1010, College of Medicine
Seoul, Korea

Jae Mo YANG, Director
Sook Ja KONG, Librarian

The Center for Population and Family Planning at Yonsei University
was established in 1968 in affiliation with The Population Council.
(See entry for The Population Council, New York.) The Center is
engaged in training, research and teaching in the field of interdisci-
plinary population studies, and focusses its activities on Gyeonggi
Province, Yonhee District. Translating facilities are available.

The Center has published several booklets which are available at
no charge, including: Family Planning for the Student Nurse, by
Mo-Im Kim, 1970; Manua/ for the Family Planning Worker, by Joo-Sook
Kim, 1970; and Manua/ for the Health Center Director, by Myung-tio Kim,
1970. The Center also publishes a semi-annual Activities Report, and
plans to begin publication of a journal in Korean and English.

The Library of the Center for Population and Family Planning was
established in 1968 and employs 1 full-time worker. The Library's
collection of general population materials contains 400 books, 100
reprints, SO government documents, and 20 census reports. The Library
acquires SO books and 40 reprints each year, and subscribes to 40
journals and newsletters and 4 newspapers. The first language of the
collection is English. The Library will provide bibliographic and
reference services to individual students and researchers, and has
facilities for providing copies of material in its collection.

32



A S I A, South East

Malaysia

SARAWAK FAMILY PLANNING ASSOCIATION

Jawa Road, P. 0. Box 788
Kuching, Sarawak, East Malaysia SAFPA

M. N. G. MAJUMDER, Chairman

The Sarawak Family Planning Association was established in 1963,
and is involved in service/fieldwork and training in the field of family
planning.

The Sarawak Family Planning Association publishes the quarterly
Sarawak Family Planning Association Newsletter (English) which includes
articles on family planning services and activities, and on family
planning programs in Malaysia and abroad. The Association also publishes
an annual report (English) which is available each June at a nominal
cost.

The Sarawak Family Planning
of general population materials.
librarian in 1973. The language
library will answer requests for
Malaysia.

Association maintains a small library
The Association plans to recruit a
of the collection is English, and the
information from libraries outside

48

1



I ran

A S I A, Middle East

FAMILY PLANNING ASSOCIATION OF IRAN

P. 0. Box 2851
Teheran, Iran FAMPLAN

Sattareh FARAN-FARMAIAN, Chairman
Pary MOMEN, Executive Secretary

The Family Planning Association of Iran was established in 1958,
and is an affiliate of the International Planned Parenthood Federation.
(See entry for IPPF, London.) The Association is engaged in service/
fieldwork, training, and mass communication/education in the field of
family planning. Translation facilities are available.

The Family Planning Association of Iran publishes a quarterly
newsletter (Farsi and English) which offers information on family
planning activities in Iran. The Association uses the Library of the
Teheran School of Social Work, P. O. Box 2851, Teheran, Iran.

. .39 33



A S I A, South East

Phi Zippines

RESPONSIBLE PARENTHOOD COUNCIL (RPC)

PPL Building, 1000 United Nations Avenue
Manila, Philippines

Horacio R. MORALES, Jr., Director General
Renato S. BISQUERA, Librarian
Salvador G. GARBANZOS, Chairman, Public Relations Committee

The Responsible Parenthood Council was established in 1970 as a
non-profit organization to promote family planning within the context
of family and community life, and as a means of improving life in
rural areas of the Philippines.

The Responsible Parenthood Council publishes the newsletter
RPC Monthly (English), which is available free of charge and offers
brief news items on developments in the Council. It has also
published a handbook, So You Want to Practice Rhythm (English).

The Responsible Parenthood Council maintains a small family
planning library. It has a staff of 1 full-time and 2 part-time
employees. The collection of 100 books, 35 reprints, and 15 census
reports has English as its first language and Philippino as its
second. The Library acquires 40 books and 10 reprints a year, and
subscribes to 10 journals and newsletters and 7 newspapers. The

Library will answer requests for information from libraries outside
the Philippines.

The Public Relations Committee of the Council consists of a staff
of 5 persons who answer requests for family planning information and
information on the work of the Council.

53 49/5



Belgium
EUROPE

WORLD ASSEMBLY OF YOUTH (WAY)

39-41 Rue d'Arlon
Brussels 1040, Belgium WAYOUTH

Jyoti Shankar SINGH, Secretary General
Peter LEPPARD, Programme Officer, Publications and Research

The World Assembly of Youth was established in 1948 as an inter-
national non-governmental organization engaged in service/fieldwork,
training, research and mass communication/education. The World
Assembly of Youth conducts major programs in such fields as population
communication and education, literacy and adult education, and environ-
ment. Many of these programs have a major foci. on less developed
countries. Facilities for translating materials are available.

The Assembly publishes the journal WAY Forum (English four editions
a year, French and Spanish yearly) which contains articles of a general
nature pertaining to youth interests and activities, and includes
articles on population issues. The Assembly also publishes the bi-
monthly newsletter WAY Family Planning Programme Bulletin (English,
Spanish) which is entirely devoted to information on WAY's youth and
family planning program.

The World Assembly of Youth maintains a small library for staff
use, which includes materials on population education and communication.



OFFICE OF OVERSEAS SCIENTIFIC AND TECHNICAL RESEARCH

Office de la Recherche Scientifique et Technique Outre-Mer (ORSTOM)

24 rue Bayard (75)
Paris VIII, France ORSTOM

Guy CAMUS, Director
F. PERROT, Librarian and Documentalist

The Office of Overseas Scientific and Technical Research was
established in 1943 in affiliation with the State Secretariat for
Foreign Affairs and the Ministry of National Education of the Govern-ment of France. ORSTOM is engaged in training, research and teaching.
ORSTOM's interests include the development, in areas outside theworld's temperate zones, of basic research to improve animal and plant
strains, the establishment of institutions to carry on basic scientificresearch, and the training of personnel to carry out such scientific
and technical research projects. Translation facilities are available.

ORSTOM publishes the quarterly journal series Cahiers ORSTOM,
serle Sciences Humaines (French, with English summaries) which includes
geographic, sociological, economic, demographic and ethnologicalstudies on the tropical zones. ORSTOM also publishes a number of
reports, including Etude demographique dans Za region du Sine-Saloum
(Sen6gal), Etat civil et observation demographique (French), 1969,by P. Cantrelle; and Bepouillement de registres.peroissiaux et
enquete demographique retrospective (Fakao, Senegal), Mgthodologieet resultats (French), 1970, by B. Lacombe. A complete list of
ORSTOM publications is available from the Central Documentation Service.

The Central Documentation Service of ORSTOM, located at 70-74
route d'Aulnay, 93140 Bondy, France, was established in 1944 and hasa staff of 5 full-time employees.

The Central Documentation Service
publishes quarterly acquisitions lists and occasional bibliographies,
which are available to libraries outside France. The population-
related portion of the collection of the Documentation Service
consists of demographic and development materials, with English as
the first language of the collection, and French as the second. The
collection consists of 16,000 books ana an additional number of
reprints, microform materials, and maps. The Documentation Service
subscribes to 1600 journals, newsletters, and newspapers, and acquires850 books and 300 reprints each year. The Documentation Service
offers bibliographic and reference services to other organizations andresearchers, and will answer requests for information from librariesoutside France. It has facilities for providing copies of materialin its collection.

,
52



EUROPE

Greece
HELLENIC EUGENIC SOCIETY

EAAHN1KH EYrONIKH ETAIPEIA

29 Vas. Sophias Avenue
Athens, Greece

Nicolas K. LOUROS, President
John DANEZIS, Information Officer

The Hellenic Eugenic Society was established in 1955 and is
involved in teaching and mass communication/education in the fields
of public health and demography. The Society publishes an annual
report (Greek) which describes its activities, including public lectures
and discussion,. Thi', report is available without charge.

56 53



EUROPE

Italy

CENTER FOR MIGRATION STUDIES

Centro Studi E'migrazione (CSER)

via della Pisana 1301
00163 Rome, Italy

Giovanni Battista SACCHETTI, Director
Gian Fausto ROSOLI, Librarian

The Center for Migration Studies was established in 1963 by the
Scalabrini Fathers to engage in research and teaching in economic,
social and historical studies as they relate to problems of immigration
and emigration. The Center focusses on migrations within the continent
of Europe, and more specifically on Italy. Translation facilities are
available. The Center collaborates with the Center for Migration
Studies, Staten Island, New York, USA, and the Centro do Estudos
MigratOrios, Sho Paulo, Brazil.

Publications of the Center include two journals: Studi
Emigrazione (Italian, with summaries in English, Spanish, French, and
German), which appears quarterly at a foreign subscription cost of
approximately $8.00 and contains sociological studies of migration,
notes and discussions of sociological and pastoral problems of
migrations, historical documentation, and reviews of articles and
books; and Selezione CSER ( Italian, with summaries in English, Spanish,
French, and German), a monthly publication of migration news which
also costs approximately $8.00 a year. In addition, the Center
publishes three series of reports: Attualita, Prospettive, and Sussidi
e Documentazioni. A list of publications is available from the Center.

The Library of the Center for Migration Studies was established in
1964 and employs 1 full-time and 2 part-time workers. Demographic
materials make up a significant portion of its collection of 3000 books.
The Library receives 400 journals and newsletters and 50 newspapers,
and acquires about 200 books each year. The first language of the
collection is Italian, the second French.

Among the reports published by the Center in its Sussidi e
Documentazioni series is Migraaioni: Catalogo delta Bibliotaea CSER
by L. Bertelli, G. Corcagnani, and G. F. Rosoli, published in January
1972, and available at a cost of approximately $16.00. This catalogue
lists all printed non-periodical material of the CSER Library on
migratory movements in their national and international aspects. In
an appendix there is an Index of Authors, which includes authors of
sections or articles within books.

Bibliographic and reference services arc provided by the CSER
Library to other libraries, organizations and individual researchers,

57 54



Italy
CENTER FOR MIGRATION STUDIES (continued)

EUROPE

and the Library will answer requests for information from libraries
outside Italy. Facilities are available for providing copies of
materials in the collection.

Luxembourg
LUXEMBOURG MOVEMENT FOR FAMILY PLANNING

La Pamille Heureuse: Mouvement Luxembourgeois
pour le Planning Familial

3, avenue Pesactore
Luxembourg

M. P. MOLITOR-PEFFER, Director
Vicky SCHNEIDER, Librarian

The Luxembourg Movement for Family Planning was established in
1965 in affiliation with the International Planned Parenthood Federa-

tion. (See entry for IPPF, London.) The Movement engages in
service/fieldwork in family planning.

The Luxembourg Family Planning Center Library was also established
in 1965 and employs 2 full-time and 1 part-time worker. Its

collection of 430 books focusses on family planning topics. The

Library subscribes to 10 journals and acquires about 50 books and
20 reprints each year. The first language cf the collection is French,

the second German. The Family Planning Center Library provides
bibliographic and reference services to other organizations and to
individual students.

The Luxembourg Movement for Family Planning distributes materials
prepared by French and German Family Planning Associations.

58 55



EUROPE

United Kingdom

THE SIMON POPULATION TRUST

141 Newmarket Road
Cambridge CBS 8HA, England

Donn CASEY, Chairman of Trustees

In July 1972 the Simon Population Trust (see entry in first edition)
began publication of the Bibliography of Family Planning and Population,
a classified bi-monthly list of references compiled from world-wide
research literature covering all aspects of human fertility control.
This Bibliography is planned as a regular and comprehensive guide to
the world's population-related literature. Each issue will consist of
30-60 pages, with 300-600 references, and will have an author index. A
geographic index will cover items where countries are listed in titles.
Every effort will be made to minimize time lags between publication and
listing. First authors' addresses will be available for about half the
references. Coverage will include administrative reports, congress
proceedings, theses, and audio-visual materials, in addition to the
usual journal articles and books. The annual subscription rate, which
inc udes airmail postage outside the United Kingdom, is $18.00. Volume 1,
covering the period July 1972 through June 1973, will consist of six
issues plus a subject index. Single issues cost $3.00, including postage.

Photocopies of most items in the Bibliography are available through
the Bibliography Service. Full details of the photocopy service are
available from the Simon Population Trust.

THE FAMILY PLANNING ASSOCIATION

27-35 Mortimer Street
London W1A 4QW, England

Caspar BROOK, Director
W. SMITH, Press Secretary

The Family Planning Association was established in 1930, and is
affiliated with the International Planned Parenthood Federation. (See
entry for IPPF, London.) It is involved in service/fieldwork, training
and mass communication/education in the wider aspects of family
planning, with a special focus on the United Kingdom.

The Family Planning Association publishes the quarterly Family
Planning Journal (English) which carries a range of articles on
developments and ideas concerned with family planning in the United

59 56



EUROPE

United Kingdom
THE FAMILY PLANNING ASSOCIATION (continued)

Kingdom and overseas. The Association also publishes a bi-monthly
Medical Newsletter (English) designed to keep doctors and nurses up to
date on current research and new developments in fertility control. In

addition, the Association publishes an Annual Report, a Clinic Handbook,
and a paperback handbook for teenagers entitled Learning to Live with
Sex.

The Association maintains a small reference library for internal
use, including a comprehensive newspaper clipping service. An
increasingly large selection of material on demographic and overseas
family planning topics is also maintained.

The Information Office of the
conjunction with the Association's
have a total staff of 12 persons.
the Association's work, population
and contraceptive usage.

Family Planning Association is run in
Press and Publicity Departments, which
The Office provides information on
statistics, family planning statistics,

GENERAL REGISTER OFFICE

New Register House
Edinburgh EH1 3YT, Scotland

Robert R. TAYLOR, Senior Executive Officer
W. McINTOSH, Librarian

The General Register Office of Scotland was established in 1855,
and its functions include the taking of censuses of Scotland, and the
production of a wide range of demographic statistics on Scotland for
general publication.

The General Register Office publishes a variety of demographic and
census reports. A list of these reports and further information may be
obtained from Her Majesty's Stationery Office, Atlantic House, Holborn
Viaduct, London, E.C.1.

The Library of the General Register Office was established in 1963
and has a staff of 2 full-time employees. The collection of general
population materials focusses on Scotland, and contains 2000 books,
400 reprints, 1500 government documents, 1500 census reports, and 1500
population and health statistics reports from other countries. The

Library acquires 50 books and 25 reprints each year, and subscribes to
40 journals and newsletters, and 5 newspapers. It contains a special
collection of the censuses of Scotland, England, Wales, and Ireland. The

GO 57



EUROPE

United Kingdom

GENERAL REGISTER OFFICE (continued)

language of the collection is English. The Library provides biblio-
graphic and reference services to researchers and laymen and will
answer requests for information from libraries outside the United
Kingdom.



Australia
OCEANIA

MACQUARIE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL STUDIES

North Ryde 2113, Australia MACQUNIV

A. H. POLLARD, Head of School

The School of Economic and Financial Studies at Macquarie Univer-
sity was established in 1967. The School offers courses in demography
at the undergraduate level and is engaged in conducting several large-
scale fertility surveys in Australia. The field work for a fertility
survey in Central Java, Indonesia, has recently been completed. The
School's interests focus on Australia and South East Asia.

Publication of a series of Research Reports and a series of
Working Papers will begin in the near future. The School of Economic
and Financial Studies uses the facilities of the Macquarie University
Library; the population-related portion of the collection of this
Library is composed of demographic materials.

: . 59



ADDRESS ENTRIES

4 ?:

.4 6) 1*)41 44.0

J
I .V

v V

V V21. .V.V.v.v . ....V.. V.v :.V: v

G3



Africa

THE FAMILY PLANNING ASSOCIATION OF SOUTH AFRICA
Die Gesinsbeplanningsvereniging van Suid-Afrika

Third Floor, Merlen House
49 Simmonds Street

Johannesburg, Union of South Africa

C. A. DOUGLAS, Secretary

America, North

UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICO
DEPARTMENT OF EPIDEMIOLOGY, DEHOGRAPHY, BIOSTATISTICS

AND SOCIAL SCIENCES
SECTION OF DEMOGRAPHIC STUDIES
Secci5n de Estudios Demogrtzficos

School of Public Health
Medical Sciences Campus

San Juan, Puerto Rico 00905

Jose L. VAZQUEZ CALZADA, Director

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA AT BERKELEY
FAMILY PLANNING REFERENCE LIBRARY

School of Public Health
Berkeley, California 94720 USA

Frances C. VELEK, Librarian

UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA
DEMOGRAPHIC RESEARCH AND TRAINING CENTER

221 Baldwin Hall
Athens, Georgia 30601 USA

James D. TARVER, Director

UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY
POPULATION RESEARCH CENTER

Department of Sociology
Lexington, Kentucky 40506 USA

Thomas FORD, Director

61



America, North

UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH
POPULATION DIVISION

Graduate School of Public Health
Parran Hall

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15213 USA

John C. CUTLER, Director

A s i a, Middle East

UNITED NATIONS FUND FOR POPULATION ACTIVITIES (UNFPA)
c/o United Nations Development Program

P. O. B. 1555

Teheran, Iran UNDEPRO

A s i a, South

Europe

Theodore C. NELSON, Senior Advisor

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY PLANNING
DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY PLANNING

P. B. 5410, Nirman Bhavan
New Delhi, India

NATIONAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE OF FERTILITY CONTROL
42/Q Block No. 6, P.E.C.H. Society

Karachi 29, Pakistan

INTERNATIONAL CONFEDERATION OF MIDWIVES (ICM)
Albany House

47 Victoria Street
London S. W. 1, England

Marjorie BAYES, Executive Secretary

62



ADDRESS CHANGES

These organizations have moved since supplying information for
the Directory's first edition. Their new addresses are:

ZERO POPULATION GROWTH
4080 Fabian Way

Palo Alto, California 94303 USA

FAMILY HEALTH FOUNDATION
(formerly Family Health, Inc.)

136 S. Roman Street
New Orleans, Louisiana 70112 USA

INDONESIAN PLANNED PARENTHOOD ASSOCIATION LIBRARY

Street address:
Djalan Hang Djebat 111/3

Kebaioran Baru
Djakarta, Indonesia

Mail address:
Djalan Hang Djebat 111/3
Tromolpos No. 177/Dkt.
Djakarta, Indonesia

66 63



PERIODICALS

: 67



PERIODICALS

Page

African Population Newsletter (English and French).
Population Programme Centre, United Nations Economic
Commission for Africa (Ethiopia).

Quarterly. 1

Bibliography of Family Planning and Population (English).
Simon Population Trust (United Kingdom).

Bi-monthly. $18.00/year. 56

Boletin CEVEPOF (Spanish).
Venezuelan Center for Population and the Family (Venezuela).

Quarterly. No charge. 29

Boletin de Poblacion (Spanish and Portuguese).
International Population Programs, Population Reference

Bureau (Colombia).
3 issues/year.

Boletin Informativo (Spanish, Portuguese, and English).
Regional Library of Medicine, Pan American Health

Organization (Brazil).
Quarterly. No charge.

The Bulletin (English).
Trinidad and Tobago Family Planning Association (Trinidad

and Tobago).
Quarterly. $3.00/year.

Bulletin of the Alumni Association (English).
All India Institute of Hygiene and Public Health (India).

Quarterly.

Cahiers ORSTOM, serie Sciences Numaines (French, with English

summaries).
Office of Overseas Scientific and Technical Research

(France).

Quarterly.

Colombo Plan Newsletter (English).
Council for Technical Cooperation

Asia, Colombo Plan Bureau
Monthly.

in South and South-East
(Ceylon).

68 65

28

27

9

39

52

37



PERIODICALS

Page

Conciencia (Spanish).

Panamanian Association for Family Planning (Panama).
Monthly.

13

Data Access News (English).

Clearinghouse and Laboratory for Census Data (United
States--Virginia).

Bi-monthly. $12.00/year.

Demograf(a y Econom(a (Spanish).
Center for Economic and Demographic Studies, College of
Mexico (Mexico).

Quarterly.

24

13

Egyptian Family Planning Association Bulletin (Arabic).
Egyptian Family Planning Association (Arab Republic of

Egypt).

Monthly.
5

Ephrath (Hebrew, with some portions in English and Yiddish).
Jewish Demographic Society (Israel).
Quarterly.

35

Family Planning Association of Iran Newsletter (Farsi and
English).

Family Planning Association of Iran (Iran).
Quarterly.

33

Family Planning Digest (English).
Center for Family Planning Program Development, Planned
Parenthood/World Population (United States- -New York).

Bi-monthly.
23

Family Planning Journal (English).
Family Planning Association (United Kingdom).
Quarterly. $1.80/year. 56

Family Planning Newsletter (English).
Ghana National Family Planning Programme (Ghana).
Quarterly.

3

GFPA News (Wollof and Mandinka).
Gambia Family Planning Association (Republic of the Gambia).
Occasional.

669 6

2



PERIODICALS

Hastings Center Report (English).

Institute of Society, Ethics and the Life Sciences (United
States--New York).

Bi-monthly. Distributed to members of the Institute;
membershlp is $15.00/year, $7.00/year for students.

Information, Education, Communication in Population (English).
East-West Communication Institute, East-West Center

(United States--Hawaii).
Bi-monthly. No charge.

Keeping Up (English).

Clearinghouse for Social Studies/Social Science Education,
Educational Research Information Center (United States--

Colorado).
Quarterly. No charge.

Medical Newsletter (English).
Family Planning Association (United Kingdom).
Bi-monthly. $4.00/year.

Monthly Bulletin of the Honduran Family Planning Association
(Spanish).

Honduran Family Planning Association (Honduras).
Monthly.

1970 Census Technical Bulletins (English).
Clearinghouse and Laboratory for Census Data (United
States--Virginia).

Bi-monthly. $18.00/year.

Planned Parenthood Washington Office Memorandum (English).
Washington Office, Planned Parenthood/World Population

(United States--Washington, D.C.).
Irregular. No charge.

The Planner (English).
Trinidad and Tobago Family Planning Association (Trinidad

and Tobago).
Monthly. $3.00/year.

PoblaciOn (Spanish and Portuguese).
International Population Programs, Population Reference
Bureau (Colombia).

Monthly.

Page

22

19

16

56

12

24

25

9

28



PERIODICALS

Population/Family Planning Campaign Materials Accessions
List (English).

East-West Communication Institute, East-West Center
(United States--Hawaii).

Occasional. No charge.

Registrar General's Newsletter (English).
Office of the Registrar General, Ministry of Home Affairs

(India).
Quarterly.

RPC Monthly (English).

Responsible Parenthood Council (Philippines).
Monthly.

Sample Registration Bulletin (English).
Office of the Registrar General, Ministry of Home Affairs

(India).
Quarterly.

Sarawak Family Planning Association Newsletter (English).
Sarawak Family Planning Association (Malaysia).
Quarterly.

Selezione CSER (Italian, with summaries in English, Spanish,
French, and German).

Center for Migration Studies (Italy).
Monthly. $8.00/year.

Special Newsletter for Patients (English).
Family Planning Program, Emory University (United States- -
Georgia).

Special Newsletter for Physicians (English).
Family Planning Program, Emory University (United States- -
Georgia).

Statistical Yearbook (Farsi and English).
Statistical Centre of Iran (Iran).
Annual. $10.00/copy.

Statistical Yearbook (Spanish and English).
Directorate of Statistics and Census (Costa Rica).
Annual. No charge.

Studi Emigrazione (Italian, with summaries in English, Spanish,
French, and German).

Center for Migration Studies (Italy).
Quarterly. $8.00/year.

711 68



58 55

PERIODICALS

Page

Training Centre "Synopsis" (English).
Regional Family Planning Training Centre/Srinagar

(India).
Monthly. 45

Warta Demografi (Indonesian).
Demographic Institute, University of Indonesia

(Indonesia).
Monthly. 47

WAY Family Planning Programme Bulletin (English and Spanish).
World Assembly of Youth (Belgium).
Bi-monthly. No charge. 51

WAY Forum (English, French, and Spanish).
World Assembly of Youth (Belgium).
Quarterly in English; yearly in French and Spanish.
$2.00/year in English. 51

What's On? (Wollof, Uandinka, and English).
Gambia Family Planning Association (Republic of the Gambia).
Quarterly. 2

World & Population (Japanese).
Japanese Organization for International Cooperation in

Family Planning (Japan).
Bi-monthly.

roc, 69

31



INDEX I

NAMES OF ORGANIZATIONS

English Names
Non-English Names
Abbreviations

......
..,;.., r ,-. -

Er. :,..' *11*.' .-.1.t:Ct'il- 7-:.., 1.1.1..;.?1,11.9, 1.v.ti..1.1.:,

I
*K 1

rS ::n
7.,.al 'l.,'

1. I=(1.4i i
,- t al fi.I'V '

..;,:i..?... lb /I a IVO .
;.i3 11 11 I II se :C4CXIXLICI:Com q



ENGLISH NAMES

Page

Africa Regional Office, The Population Council (Ghana) 3

All India Institute of Hygiene: and Public Health (India) 39

University of California at Berkeley, Family Planning
Reference Library (United States--California) 61

University of California at Berkeley, International
Population and Urban Research (IPUR), (United
States--California) 15

Center for Economic and Demographic Studies, College of

Mexico (Mexico) 13

Center for Family Planning Program Development, Planned
Parenthood/World Population (PP/WP), (United

States--New York) 23

Center for Migration Studies (CSER), (It 54

Center for Population and Family Planning, Yonsei

University (Korea) 32

Central Statistical Office, Planning Board (Kuwait) 35

Clearinghouse and Laboratory for Census Data (CLCD),

(United States--Virginia) 24

Clearinghouse for Social Studies/Social Science Education
(ERIC/ChESS), Educational Research Information

Center (United States--Colorado) 16

Colombo Plan Bureau, Council for Technical Cooperation in

South and South-East Asia (Ceylon) 37

Council for Technical Cooperation in South and South-East
Asia, Colombo Plan Bureau (Ceylon) 37



ENGLISH NAMES

Page

University of Delaware, Population Curriculum Study
(United States--Delaware) 17

Demographic Institute, University of Indonesia (Indonesia) 47

Demographic Research and Training Center, University of
Georgia (United States--Georgia) 61

Department of Family Planning, Ministry of health
and Family Planning (India) 62

Department of Population Problems, Board of Christian
Social Concerns, United Methodist Church
(United States--Washington, D C ) 26

Department of Statistics (Democratic Republic of the Sudan) . . . 7

Directorate of Statistics and Census (Costa Rica) 11

East-West Center, East-West Communication Institute
(EWCI), (United States--Hawaii) 19

East-West Communication Institute (EWCI), East-West
Center (United States--Hawaii) 19

Educational Research Information Center, Clearinghouse
for Social Studies/Social Science Education
(ERIC/ChESS), (United States--Colorado) 16

Egyptian Family Planning Association (Arab Republic
of Egypt) 5

Emory University, Family Planning Program
(United States--Georgia) 18

Family Planning Association (United Kingdom) 56

Family Planning Association of Ceylon (Ceylon) 38

Family Planning Association of Iran (Iran) 33

The Family Planning Association of South Africa
(Union of South Africa) 61

71.5 72



ENGLISH NAMES

Page

The Family Planning Foundation (India) 42

Family Planning Program, Emory University (United States- -
Georgia) 18

Family Planning Reference Library, University of California
at Berkeley (United States--California) 61

The Gambia Family Planning Association (Republic of
the Gambia) 2

General Register Office (United Kingdom--Scotland) 57

University of Georgia, Demographic Research and
Training Center (United States--Georgia) 61

Ghana National Family Planning Programme (Ghana) 3

Health Services Division, Westinghouse Learning
Corporation (United States--Maryland) 21

Hellenic Eugenic Society (Greece) 53

Honduran Family Planning Association (Honduras) 12

University of Indonesia, Demographic Institute (Indonesia) 47

Institute of Society, Ethics and the Life Sciences
(United States--New York) 22

International Population and Urban Research (IPUR),
University of California at Berkeley (United
States--California) 15

International Population Programs, Population Reference
Bureau (Colombia) 28



ENGLISH NAMES

Page

Japanese Organization for International Cooperation
in Family Planning (Japan)

31

Jewish Demographic Society (Israel)
35

Kansas State University, Population Research Laboratory
(United States--Kansas)

21

University of Kentucky, Population Research Center
(United States--Kentucky)

61

Luxembourg Povement for Family Planning (Luxembourg) 55

Macquarie University, School of Economic and Financial
Studies (Australia)

59

The College of Mexico, Center for Economic and
Demographic Studies (Mexico)

13

20
Midwest Population Center (United States--Illinois)

Ministry of Health and Family Planning, Department of
Family Planning (India)

62

Ministry of Home Affairs, Office of the Registrar
General (India)

43

National Institute of Community Development (NICD), (India) . . . . 41

National Research Institute of Fertility Control (Pakistan) . . . . 62

Oak Ridge Population Research
Tennessee)

Office of Overseas Scientific

Institute (United States--

and Technical Research

23

(ORSTOM) , (France) 52

0.101
74



ENGLISH NAMES

Page

Office of the Registrar General, Ministry of Home Affairs

(India) 43

Panamanian Association for Family Planning (APLAFA), (Panama) . . 13

Pan American Health Organization (MHO), Regional Library of
Medicine (Brazil) 27

University of Pittsburgh, Population Division (United States- -
Pennsylvania) 62

Planned Parenthood/World Population (PP/WP), Center for
Family Planning Program Development (United States--New
York) 23

Planned Parenthood/World Population (PP/WP), Washington
Office (United States -- Washington, D. C.) 25

Planning Board, Central Statistical Office (Kuwait) 35

The Population Council, Africa Regional Office (Ghana) 3

PoIulation Curriculum Study, University of Delaware (United

States--Delaware) 17

Population Division, University of Pittsburgh (United States- -

Pennsylvania) 62

Population Programme Centre, United Nations Economic Commission

for Africa (ECA), (Ethiopia) 1

Population Reference Bureau, International Population Programs

(Colombia) 28

Population Research Center, University of Kentucky (United

States--Kentucky) 61

Population Research Laboratory, Kansas State University
(United States--Kansas) 21

University of Puerto Rico, Section of Demographic Studies

(Puerto Rico) 61



ENGLISH NAMES

Page

Regional Family Planning Training Centre/Calicut (India) . . . . 40

Regional Family Planning Training Centre/Srinagar (India) . . 45

Regional Library of Medicine, Pan American Health Organization
(PAHO), (Brazil) 27

Research Publications (United States--Connecticut) 17

Responsible Parenthood Council (Philippines) 49

Sarawak Family Planning Association (Malaysia) 48

School of Economic and Financial Studies, Macquarie University
(Australia)

59

Secretariat of State for Planning, Regional Development, and
Plan Formation, Statistics and Demographic Studies Service
(SSED), (Morocco) 6

Section of Demographic Studies, University of Puerto Rico
(Puerto Rico) 61

Simon Population Trust (United Kingdom) 56

Statistical Centre of Iran (Iran) 34

Statistics and Demographic Studies Service (SSED), Secretariat
of State for Planning, Regional Development, and Plan
Formation (Morocco) 6

Trinidad and Tobago Family Planning Association (Trinidad and
Tobago)

9

United Methodist Church, Board of Christian Social Concerns,
Department of Population Problems (United States- -
Washington, D. C.) 26

United Nations Economic Commission for Africa (ECA), Population
Programme Centre (Ethiopia)

1

76



t:

ENGLISH NAMES

Page

United Nations Fund for Population Activities (UNFPA), (Iran) . . 62

Venezuelan Center for Population and the Family (CEVEPOF),
(Venezuela) 29

Washington Office, Planned Parenthood/World Population (PP/WP),
(United States--Washington, D. C.) 25

Westinghouse Learning Corporation, Health Services Division
(United States--Maryland)

World Assembly of Youth (WAY), (Belgium)

21

51

Yonsei University, Center for Population and Family Planning
(Korea) 32

80 70 y



NON-ENGLISH NAMES

Page

Asociacia Hondurefia de Planificacion de Familia (Honduras) . . . 12

AsociaciOn Panamena para el Planeamiento de la Familia
(APLAFA), (Panama) 13

Biblioteca Regional de Medicina, Organizacao Pan-Americana

de Saude (Brazil) 27

Centro de Estudios Economicos y Demograficos, El Colegio de

Mexico (Mexico) 13

Centro Studi Emigrazione (CSER), (Italy) 54

Centro Venezolano de PoblaciOn y Familia (CEVEPOF),
(Venezuela) 29

DirecciOn General de Estadfstica y Censos (Costa Rica) 11

Ephrath (Israel) 35

La Famille Heureuse: Mouvement Luxembourgeols pour le

Planning Familial (Luxembourg) 55

Die Gesinsbeplanningsvereniging van Suid-Afrika
(Union of South Africa)

Maslahat Elihsa (Democratic Republic of the Sudan)

:-. S1 79

61

7



NON-ENGLISH NAMES

Page

El Colegio de Mexico, Centro de Estudios Econ6micos
y Demograficos (Mexico)

13

Mouvement Luxembourgeois pour le Planning Familial
(Luxembourg)

55

Office de la Recherche Scientifique et Technique Outre-mer
(ORSTOM), (France) 52

Organizacao Pan-Americana de Saude, Biblioteca Regional de
Medicina (Brazil) 27

Programas Inte.rnacionales de Poblacion, Population Reference
Bureau (Columbia) 28

Universidad de Puerto Rico, SecciOn de Estudios Demogr6ficos
(Puerto Rico) 61

SecciOn de Estudios Demogrgficos, Universidad de Puerto Rico
(Puerto Rico) 61

Secretariat d'Etat au Plan, au Developpement Regional et a
la Formation des Cadres, Service des Statistiques et
Etudes Demographiques (SSED), (Morocco) 6

Service des Statistiques et Etudes Demographiques (SSED),
Secretariat d'Etat au Plan, au Developpement Regional
et a la Formation des Cadres (Morocco) 6

8;) 80
d



ABBREVIATIONS

Page

APLAFA--AsociaciOn Panamefia para el Planeamiento de la
Familia (Panama) 13

CEVEPOF--Centro Venezolano de PoblaciOn y Familia
(Venezuela) 29

CLCD--Clearinghouse and Laboratory for Census Data
(United States--Virginia) 24

CSER--Centro Studi Emigrazione (Italy) 54

ECA--United Nations Economic Commission of Africa
(Ethiopia) 1

ERIC/CHESS--Educational Research Information Center,
Clearinghouse for Social Studies/Social Science
Education (United States--Colorado) 16

EWCI--East-West Communication Institute, East-West Center
(United States--Hawaii) 19

IPUR--International Population and Urban Research, University
of California at Berkeley (United States--California) . . . . 15

NICD--National Institute of Community Development (India)

ORSTOM--Office de la Recherche Scientifique et Technique
Outre-mer (France)

41

52

RPC--Responsible Parenthood Council (Philippines) 49

SSED--Service des Statistiques et Etudes Demographives,
Secretariat d'Etat au Plan, au Developpement Regional
et a la Formation des Cadres (Morocco) 6

WAY--World Assembly of Youth (Belgium) 51

81



INDEX IV

LIBRARY PUBLICATIONS

84



LIBRARY PUBLICATIONS

AMERICA, North

International Population and Urban Research
Library, University of California at

Berkeley.
United States -- California. Page 15.

Resource and Reference Center, Social
Science Education Consortium.
United States--Colorado. Page 16.

Resource Materials Collection, East-West
Communication Institute, East-West
Center.
United States -- Hawaii. Page 19.

Library of the Institute of Society,
Ethics and the Life Sciences.
United States--New York. Page 22.

AMERICA, South

Regional Library of Medicine, Pan
American Health Organization.
Brazil. Page 27.

ASIA, Middle East

Planning Board Library.
Kuwait. Page 35.

ASIA. South

Library of the Regional Family
Planning Training Centre/Calicut.
India. Page 40.

Acq. Ser. Biblio.

*

*

*

*

* * *

*



LIBRARY PUBLICATIONS

ASIA, South (continued)

Library of the National Institute of
Community Development.
India. Page 41.

Library of the Office of the Registrar
General, Ministry of Hume Affairs.
India. Page 43.

Regional Family Planning Training Centre
Library/Srinagar.
India. Page 45.

EUROPE

Central Documentation Service, Office of
Overseas Scientific and Technical
Research.
France. Page 52.

E6 84

Acq. Ser. Biblio.

*

*

* *




